### SUPREME COURT OF NORTH CAROLINA

\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*

NORTH CAROLINA LEAGUE OF	)	
CONSERVATION VOTERS, INC., et al.,	)	
Dlaintiffa Annallaga	)	
Plaintiffs-Appellees,	)	
REBECCA HARPER, et al.,	)	
D1 : 4:66 A 11 1	)	
Plaintiffs-Appellees, and	)	
COMMON CAUSE,	)	From Wake County
	)	21 CVS 015426
Plaintiff-Intervenor-Appellee,	)	21  CVS  500085
	)	
v.	)	
REPRESENTATIVE DESTIN HALL, in his	)	
official capacity as Chair of the House	)	
Standing Committee on Redistricting, et al.,	)	
	)	
Defendants-Appellants.	)	
***********	ا - را - راد ماد ماد ماد ماد ماد ماد ماد ماد	ملد ملد ملد ملد ملد م
^^^^^^		

LEGISLATIVE DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF

\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*

### <u>INDEX</u>

TABLE OF CASES AND AUTHORITIESii
INTRODUCTION2
ARGUMENT4
I. THE SUPERIOR COURT APPLIED THE WRONG STANDARDS IN REJECTING THE REMEDIAL CONGRESSIONAL PLAN
A. The Superior Court erred in failing to employ a strong presumption of constitutionality
B. The Superior Court erred in not determining the intent of the General Assembly
C. The Superior Court was required to compare apples to apples17
II. THE SUPERIOR COURT ERRED IN ITS FINDINGS OF FACT PERTAINING TO THE REMEDIAL CONGRESSIONAL PLAN
A. The Superior Court erred in rejecting testimony proving the Remedial Congressional Plan was presumptively constitutional
B. No evidence supports the Superior Court's findings on political geography.
III. THE SUPERIOR COURT ERRED IN FAILING TO DISQUALIFY SMAS WANG ANG JARVIS
IV. PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES' ATTEMPT TO INJECT ISSUES PROPERLY BEFORE THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES SHOULD BE REJECTED
CONCLUSION41
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE43

### TABLE OF CASES AND AUTHORITIES

Abbott v. Perez, 138 S. Ct. 2305 (2018)	5
Bartlett v. Stephenson, 357 N.C. 301, 582 S.E.2d 247 (2003) ("Stephenson II")	8, 9
Biggs v. Lassiter, 220 N.C. 761, 18 S.E.2d 419 (1942)	27, 35
Common Cause v. Forest, 269 N.C. App. 387, 838 S.E.2d 668, review denied, 3 N.C. 543, 851 S.E.2d 375 (2020).	
Common Cause v. Lewis, No. 18 CVS 014001, 2019 WL 4569584 (N.C. Super. Sept. 3, 2019)	
Cooper v. Berger, 370 N.C. 392, 809 S.E.2d 98 (2018)	passim
Cooper v. Berger, 376 N.C. 22, 852 S.E.2d 46 (2020)	7
Harper v. Hall, 380 N.C. 302, 867 S.E.2d 554 (2022) (Mem.)	7
Harper v. Hall, 380 N.C. 317, 2022-NCSC-17	passim
Holmes v. Moore, 270 N.C. App. 7, 840 S.E.2d 244 (2020)	. 14, 17
In re Brooks, 383 F.3d 1036 (D.C. Cir. 2004)	37
Point Intrepid, LLC v. Farley, 215 N.C. App 82, 714 S.E.2d 797 (2011)	38
Jenkins v. State Bd. of Elections, 180 N.C. 169, 104 S.E. 346 (1920)	9
Lewis v. N.C. Dep't of Hum. Res., 92 N.C. App. 737, 375 S.E.2d 712 (1989)	11
Mobile v. Bolden, 466 U.S. 55 (1980)	14
Moore v. Harper, 142 S. Ct. 2901 (2022) (Mem.)	40
Moore v. Harper, No. 21-1271	40
N.C. NAACP v. Moore, N.C, 2022-NCSC-99	10
N.C. State Bd. of Educ. v. State, 371 N.C. 170, 814 S.E.2d 67 (2018)	7
News and Observer Pub. Co. v. Easley, 182 N.C. App. 14, 641 S.E.2d 698 (200	7) 25
Perfecting Serv. Co. v. Prod Dev. & Sales Co., 259 N.C. 400, 131 S.E.2d 9 (196	3) 22
Pers. v. Doughton, 186 N.C. 723, 120 S.E. 481 (1923)	25
Rorrer v. Cooke, 313 N.C. 338, 329 S.E.2d 355 (1985)	22
S.S. Kresge Co. v. Davis, 277 N.C. 654, 178 S.E.2d 382 (1971)	14
Shaw v. Hunt, 517 U.S. 899 (1996)	16, 17
State ex rel. Martin v. Preston, 325 N.C. 438, 385 S.E.2d 473 (1989)	4
State v. Bryant, 359 N.C. 554, 614 S.E.2d 479 (2005)	9, 11

Stephenson v. Bartlett, 355 N.C. 354, 562 S.E.2d 377 (2002) ("Stephenson I")	. 7, 8
Tennant v. Jefferson Cnty. Comm'n, 567 U.S. 758 (2012)	25
Vieth v. Jubelirer, 541 U.S. 267 (2004)	26
Village of Arlington Heights v. Metropolitan Housing Dev. Corp., 429 U.S. 252 (1977)	17
Yale v. Nat'l Indem. Co., 602 F.2d 642 (4th Cir. 1979)	41
Wright & Miller, 15A Fed. Prac. & Proc. Jurs. § 3905.1 (2d ed.)	41
